Minnesota law.
in thirty days of its appointment. Five members shall constitute a quorum. The commission may elect a secretary, and shall

cause a record to be kept of its proceedings.

Sec. 4. Duties of commission.—It is the purpose, and shall he the duty, of said public education commission to make careful study and investigation of conditions in this state with respect to public education, including the public school system and public educational institutions, and the relation of the educational institutions one to another and to the public school system; to revise, collate, and make a digest of all laws and decisions relating to or touching public education in this state; to recommend a general plan for the organization and administration of public education and public educational institutions. The general purpose of the commission shall be to effect economy and efficiency with respect to the several branches of public education in this state, and to devise plans and make recommendations for the teaching of vocational and industrial education in the high schools of the state.

Sec. 5. Members to receive expenses.—The members of the commission shall receive their personal and traveling expenses incurred in connection with their work, but shall receive no compensation for their services; they are authorized to pay for such clerical and other services and incidental expenses as may be deemed necessary; they may fix the compensation of the secretary for the time given to the service of the commission. The public printer is directed to do such printing as may be

necessary for the said commission.

Sec. 6. Report to governor.—The said commission shall report the result of its work to the governor not later than December 1, 1914, to be by him transmitted to the legislature.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 572-H. F. No. 722.

An Act prohibiting any person under eighteen years of age from playing pool, billiards or bowling in public places unless accompanied by his parent or guardian and providing a penalty for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Persons under 18 years prohibited from playing pool, etc., in public places.—Any person under the age of eighteen years or who is a minor pupil in any school, college or university is prohibited from playing pool, billiards or ten pins or

bowling whether on a ten pin alley or a box ball alley in any public pool or billiard room or bowling alley or in any public place of business, unless accompanied by his parent or guardian, and any person under the age of eighteen years or who is a minor pupil in any school, college or university who shall engage in any game of pool or billiards or bowling in any such place, or frequent or loiter within any pool or billiard room or bowling alley, or any public place of business where pool, billiards or bowling are played, unless accompanied by his parent or guardian, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding ten dollars.

Sec. 2. Penalty for permitting same.—Every keeper or person in charge of any pool or billiard room, public bowling alley or public place of business where pool, billiards or bowling are played who shall permit or allow any person under the age of eighteen years or any minor pupil of any school, college or university to play any of said games, therein, or to gather in, loiter or frequent any such place unless accompanied by his parent or guardian, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days.

Sec. 3. Chap. 133, G. L. 1909, repealed.—Chapter 133, Gen-

eral Laws, 1909, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 573-H. F. No. 730.

An Act to amend Section Thirty-eight (38), Chapter Three Hundred Forty-four (344) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1905, as amended by Chapter Four Hundred Sixtynine (469) of the General Laws of 1907, as amended by Chapter Four Hundred Twelve (412), General Laws of 1909, relating to mink, muskrat and beaver.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Killing of beaver prohibited, and mink or muskrat during certain seasons, and injuring of houses, dams, etc., prohibited.—That Section Thirty-eight (38), Chapter Three Hundred Forty-four (344) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1905, as amended by Chapter Four Hundred Sixtynine (469) of the General Laws of 1907, as amended by Chapter Four Hundred Twelve (412). General Laws of 1909, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 38. No person shall take, catch, or kill any beaver at any time, or any mink or muskrat between the fifteenth day of April, and the first day of December following, and no